State of Wisconsin

B s

Date of enactmentApril 8, 2014
2013 Senate Bill 573 Date of publication*: April 9, 2014

2013 WISCONSIN ACT 244

AN ACT to amend 447.07 (1), 447.07 (3) (intro.), 447.07 (3) (a), 447.07 (3) (b), 447.07 (3) (e), 447.07 (3) (), 447.07
(3) (m), 447.07 (5) and 447.07 (7); aiuckreate 440.03 (13) (b) 38m., 440.08 (2) (a) 46447.01 (10), 447.02 (2)
(M, (9) and (h) and 447.05& the statutes;elating to: regulation of mobile dentistry programs and granting rule—
makingauthority

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in (h) A definition of “mobile dentistry program” and
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: the activities that constitute the operation ofmabile
dentistry program for purposes of the registration

SecTioN 1. 440.03 (13) (b) 38m. dhe statutes is ~ requirementnder s. 447.058.

createdo read: SecTioN 5. 447.058 of the statutes is created to read:
440.0313) (b) 38m. Mobile dentistry program regis 447.058 Mobile dentistry program registration.
trant. (1) REGISTRATION REQUIRED. NO person may owor
SECTION 2. 440.08(2) (a) 46y of the statutes is  Operatea mobile dentistry program in this state unless the
createdo read: personis registered under thigection. A person that
440.08(2) (a) 46y Mobile dentistry program regis ~ Wishesto own or operatenore than one mobile dentistry
tration: October 1 of each odd—numbered year programin this state shall apply f@ separate registra
SecTion 3. 447.01(10) of the statutes is created to tion under this section for eachobile dentistry program
read: the person owns or operates.
447.01(10) “Mobile dentistry program registrant” (2) RecisTrRATION. (a) The examining board may
meansa person registered under s. 447.058. grant a registration under this section to a person who
SecTioN 4. 447.02 (2) (f), (9) and (h)f the statutes ~ doesall of the following:
arecreated to read: 1. Submits an application for registration to the

447.02(2) (f) A requirement that a mobile dentistry departmenbn a form provided by théepartment. The
program registrantestablish procedures for a patient applicationshall include the persanhame and tax iden
treatedin the mobile dentistry program to accessdris tification numbeythe persos business address and tele
herpatient records. phonenumbey and any other information the department

(g) Standards of conduct for the operation of a mobile or the examining board requires.
dentistryprogram in this state, the provision of dental ser 2. Pays the fee specified in s. 440.05 (1).
vicesthrough a mobile dentistry program, and the use of 3. Satisfies any other requiremestgablished by the
portabledental equipment. examiningboard by rule.

* Section 9911, WIsconsINSTATUTES: Effective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over thegy
partialveto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it taflees siiall take ééct on the day after its date of publication.”
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(b) A mobile dentistry program registrant shall sub
mit an application for renewal, and the applicable
renewal fee determined by the department under s.
440.03(9) (a), tothe department on a form provided by
the department on or before the applicable rendata
specified under s. 440.08 (2) (a).

SecTION 6. 447.07 (1) othe statutes is amended to
read:

447.07(1) The examining board mayithout further
noticeor process, limit, suspenak, revoke the license or
certificate of any dentist or dental hygienisttlogregis
tration of a mobile dentistry program registramtho
fails, within 60 days after the mailing of written notice to
the dentists -of, dental hygieniss, or registrang last—
knownaddress, to renew-his-or-tibelicense-arcertifi-
cate,or registration

SecTION 7. 447.07 (3) (intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

447.07(3) (intro.) Subject to the rules promulgated
unders. 440.03 (1)the examining board may make
investigationsand conducthearings in regard to any
allegedaction of any dentist or dental hygienist, aof
mobile dentistry program registrargy of any other per
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which substantially relate to the practioedentistry or
dentalhygiene or the operation of a mobile dentistry pro
gram

SecTioN 11. 447.07 (3) (f) of the statutesasnended
toread:

447.07(3) (f) Violated this chapter or any federal or
statestatute or rule-whicthatrelates tahe practice of
dentistryor dental hygiene, dhe operation of a mobile
dentistryprogram

SEcTiON 12. 447.07 (3) (m) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

447.07(3) (m) Made a substantial misrepresentation
in the course of practice, or in the operaiié@m mobile
dentistry programthat was relied upon by a client.

SecTION 13. 447.07 (5) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

447.07(5) The examining board may reinstate a
licenseor, certificate, or reqistratiothat has been volun
tarily surrendered or revoked on terms and conditions
thatit considers appropriateThis subsection does not
applyto a license or registraticthat is revoked under s.
440.12.

son it has reason to believe is engaged in or has engaged SecTion 14. 447.07 (7) of the statutes is amentted

in the practice of dentistry dlental hygiene, or the opera
tion of a mobile dentistry prograrim this state, and may
on its ownmotion, or upon complaint in writing, repri
mand any dentist or dental hygienist who is licermed
certifiedunder this chapteor any mobile dentistry pro
gram registrantyr deny limit, suspendor revoke his or
herlicense or certificate, or the registration of thebile
dentistryprogram registrantf it finds that the dentist-or
dentalhygienist, or mobil@lentistry program registrant
hasdone any of the following:

SecTION 8. 447.07 (3) (a) of thetatutes is amended
toread:

447.07(3) (a) Engaged imnprofessional conduct or
violated the standards of conduct established by the
examiningboard under s. 447.02 (2) (g)

SecCTION 9. 447.07 (3) (b) of thetatutes is amended
toread:

447.07(3) (b) Made anyalse statement or given any
falseinformation in connectiowith an application for a
licenseor, certificate, orregistrationor for renewal or
reinstatemenof alicense-orcertificate, or registration,
or received a license—orertificate, or registration
througherrot

SecTion 10. 447.07 (3) (e) of the statutes is amended
to read:

447.07(3) () Subject to ss.11.321, 11.322,and
111.335been convicted of a crime, the circumstances of

read:

447.07(7) In addition to or in lieu of a reprimand or
denial,limitation, suspensiorgr revocation of a license
or, certificate, or registrationnder sub. (3), the exarmin
ing board may assess against an applicant, licensee or
certificateholder or mobiledentistry program registrant
a forfeiture ofnot more than $5,000 for each violation
enumeratedinder sub. (3).

SecTioN 15. Nonstatutory provisions.

(1) Atthe same time the dentistry examining board
files with thelegislative reference bureau under section
227.20 of the statutes a rule satisfying the requirements
under section 447.02 (2), (g), and (h) of the statutes,
ascreated by this act, the dentistry examining board shall
senda notice to the legislative reference bureau for publi
cation in the Wsconsin Administrative Register that
statesthe date on which the treatments to the statutes
describedunder &cTion 16 (intro.) of this act will take
effectas provided in &TioN 16 (intro.) of this act.

SecTion 16. Effective dates. This acttakes dect on
the 1st day of the 3rd month beginniafier the legisla
tive reference bureau receives the notice undersn
15 (1) of this act, except as follows:

(1) The treatment of sections 447.01 (10) and 447.02
(2) (0, (9), and (h) of the statutes anec$ion 15 (1) of
this act take ééct on the day after publication.




